OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date: Thursday 30 January 2020
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue:

Committee Room (B6) - Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton, London, SW2 1RW

Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov

Members of the Committee
Councillor Tim Briggs, Councillor Danial Adilypour (Vice-Chair), Councillor Liz Atkins (Chair), Councillor
Mary Atkins (Vice-Chair), Councillor Jonathan Bartley, Councillor Maria Kay, Councillor Stephen Donnelly,
Councillor Joshua Lindsey and Councillor Lucy Caldicott
Co-opted Members
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer (Statutory Education Co-optee)
Frank Roberts (Statutory Education Co-optee)
Simon Funnell (Parent Governor Co-optee)
Baboucarr Jallow (Parent Governor Co-optee)
Substitute Members
Councillor Marcia Cameron, Councillor Dr. Mahamed Hashi, Councillor Marianna Masters and Councillor
Scarlett O'Hara
Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
Gary O’Key, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Telephone: 020 7926 2183; Email:
gokey@lambeth.gov.uk
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and the venue is fully accessible. If you have
any specific needs please contact Facilities Management (020 7926 1010) in advance.

Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

Digital engagement
We encourage people to use Social Media and we normally tweet from most Council meetings. To get
involved you can tweet us @LBLDemocracy.
Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees using whatever, nondisruptive, methods you think are suitable. If you have any questions about this please contact Democratic
Services (members of the press please contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the
meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons including disruption caused by
the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the material produced so that it
can be reused and edited by all local people and organisations on a non-commercial basis.

Representation
Ward Councillors may be contacted directly to represent your views to the Council: (details via the website
www.lambeth.gov.uk)

Security
Please be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and asked to sign in at meetings that are held
in public. Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to arrive at
least 15 minutes before the meeting commences. For more details please visit: our website.
Please contact Democratic Services for further information – 020 7926 2170 – or the number on the front
page.
Map

Travel Information
Buses
196, 2, and 3 from Herne Hill/Peckham and Crystal Palace direction stop outside the civic centre.
118, 333, 45, 133, 59, 159 from Streatham direction and stop outside the Town Hall.
37 and 35 stops outside the Assembly Hall on Acre Lane.
Tube Station
Brixton Underground and Overground Stations are a 7 minute walk way.

AGENDA

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE CHANGED AT THE MEETING

1.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

Page
Nos.
1 - 10

To agree the minutes of the meeting of 13 November 2019 as an accurate
record of the meeting.

2.

Declaration of Pecuniary Interests
Under Standing Order 4.4, where any councillor has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct (para. 4))
in any matter to be considered at a meeting of the Council, a committee,
sub-committee or joint committee, they must withdraw from the meeting
room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not
participate in any vote on that matter unless a dispensation has been
obtained from the Monitoring Officer.

3.

2019 Safer Lambeth Partnership Scrutiny Report

11 - 74

Contact for Information: Kristian Aspinall, Assistant Director, Community
Safety; 020 7926 2429, KAspinall@lambeth.gov.uk

4.

2019-20 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
Contact for Information: Gary O’Key, Senior Democratic Services Officer;
020 7926 2183, gokey@lambeth.gov.uk

75 - 106

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

O&SC
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 13 November 2019 at 7.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:

Councillor Tim Briggs, Councillor Danial Adilypour (Vice-Chair),
Councillor Liz Atkins (Chair), Councillor Mary Atkins (Vice-Chair),
Councillor Stephen Donnelly, Councillor Joshua Lindsey and
Councillor Pete Elliott

APOLOGIES:

Councillor Jonathan Bartley, Councillor Maria Kay and Councillor
Lucy Caldicott

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Matthew Bennett, Councillor Jacqui Dyer, Councillor Sonia
Winifred and Councillor Nigel Haselden

Action
required by
1.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Liz Atkins, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and all
present introduced themselves.
Apologies for absence were noted.
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 be
approved subject to an amendment received by Councillor Jonathan Bartley
regarding the housing contract options appraisal.

2.

DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3.

FINANCIAL PLANNING REPORT 2019/20 TO 2023/24
Christina Thompson, Director of Finance and Property, introduced the report
and stated that:


The purpose of the report was to update the medium term financial
strategy, setting out the local government funding situation and the
Council’s spending and budget monitoring



This was a period of uncertainty for local government finance, with the

Page 2
latest funding settlement from central government being a one-off


Grant funding was continuing and in some cases expanding, such as
the new social care grant. However, demand pressures were also
increasing



The overspend related mostly to Children’s Services. It was noted that
the Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee met the previous
evening to consider the budget in that area, among other issues

The Chair explained that the committee had asked the Trade Unions and
People’s Audit for contributions, and a written submission had been received
from People’s Audit raising three issues. Addressing these, the Director of
Finance and Property said that:


The work to identify savings to fill the funding gap, which this year
stood at roughly £6m, was carried out with the support of Finance, and
detailed proposals were tested and agreed by Cabinet Members
before being signed off



In relation to the unspecified £1m lump sum in Appendix 1 for income
generation activities, work was starting now to identify opportunities
for four years hence. There had been previous scrutiny from members
on this which would no doubt continue



It was correct that there had been slippage in the capital programme.
Work was being done to look at ways of improving the monitoring of
the programme including setting out a yearly profiled spend



It was not possible to provide the five year CIPFA code breakdown of
the budget in the way described due to changes in the number and
make-up of Council directorates over that period



It was accepted that it was good practice to include more comparative
data; while some services did this it was not currently done on a whole
council basis

In response to questions from Members, Christina Thompson, Director of
Finance and Property; Fiona McDermott, Strategic Director for Finance and
Investment; Andrew Eyres, Strategic Director for Integrated Health and Ad
[...]
f
focused estate managers which had been well received

Guillotine
During the discussion of this item the guillotine fell at 9.00pm.
MOVED by the Chair and
RESOLVED: That the meeting continue for a further period of up to 30
minutes.
RESOLVED:
1. That greater transparency and more effective communication is
required regarding the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
2. That a clear set of criteria is needed regarding how CIL is allocated,
with a particular focus on addressing identified need across the
borough rather than just in the area(s) in which development takes
place
3. That more consultation with residents, businesses and ward
councillors is required to develop the strategy, with measurable
targets and outcomes developed with stakeholders
4. That terms such as “affordable housing” need to be clearly defined in
the strategy and all public documents
5. That thorough environmental impact assessments be carried out for
all individual development projects and decisions made, particularly in
relation to how they will impact the Council’s response to the
declaration of a climate emergency, and that this be referenced in the
strategy
6. That comparative data be referenced in the strategy wherever
possible. This should include national employment figures and data on
the economically inactive
7. That the strategy should have a clearer focus on addressing
disparities experienced by the borough’s BME, Portuguese, disabled
and economically inactive communities
8. That there needs to be a more coherent strategy aimed at supporting

Page 7
small businesses, particularly those who are not part of Business
Improvement Districts (e.g. because of geography). This should
include identifying priority needs and best practice, and disseminating
the latter across the borough
9. That lessons learned reports be compiled for all major projects and
that identified lessons be applied to future schemes
5.

EVENTS SCRUTINY COMMISSION: DRAFT REPORT
Councillor Mary Atkins, Overview & Scrutin
[...]
aces

-

The possibility of strengthening recommendations 1 and 3 to say
“must” rather than “should”

2019-20 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
It was noted that the 30 January meeting would be the annual scrutiny of the
Safer Lambeth Partnership with additional items on the redevelopment of
Lambeth Hospital and the Digital Accessibility Scrutiny Commission. The
Chair explained that the Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee would

Page 9
be taking the lead on scrutinising the Serious Youth Violence strategy at its
meeting on 23 January and efforts would be made to coordinate the work of
the two committees to ensure a joined-up approach to crime and disorder
scrutiny.
The Chair also expressed concern at the number of people killed and
seriously injured on Lambeth’s roads and suggested that a briefing note be
requested from officers to gauge what the issues were and what was being
done to tackle them before deciding whether further, more formal scrutiny
was warranted.
RESOLVED:
1. That the work programme as drafted and status of actions be noted
2. That a briefing note be requested from officers on the number of
people killed and seriously injured (KSI) on Lambeth’s roads, with data
including KSI levels, trends and benchmarking with other boroughs,
and what is being done (or is planned) to tackle this

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm
CHAIR
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday 30 January 2020
Date of Despatch: Thursday 21 November 2019
Contact for Enquiries: Gary O’Key
Tel: 020 7926 2183
Fax: (020) 7926 2361
E-mail: gokey@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk
The action column is for officers' use only and does not form a part of the formal record.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

OFFICIAL

Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 30 JANUARY 2020
Report title: 2019 Safer Lambeth Partnership Scrutiny Report
Wards: All
Portfolio: Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Community Safety (Job Share): Councillor
Mohammed Seedat
Report Au
[...]
ial
accompanying report?
Key decision report
Date first appeared on forward plan
Key decision reasons
Background information
Appendices

16.01.20
09.01.20

17th January 2020
22nd January 2020
No
No
n/a
n/a
Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Police and Justice Act 2007
Appendix 1: Recommendations from Scrutiny
Panel November 2018 - with updates
Appendix 2: Prevent Delivery in Lambeth
Education Settings
Appendix 3: Lambeth Ward-Level Crime and
Disorder 2018-19

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1 – Recommendations from Scrutiny Panel November 2018 Crime and Disorder / Safer Lambeth Partnership – with updates
Item

2018 Safer
Lambeth Scrutiny
Report (Serious
Youth Violence)

2018 Safer
Lambeth Scrutiny
Report (Serious
Youth Violence)

Recommendation / Action
To endorse the Public Health approach to tackling
serious youth violence as set out in the papers but to
recommend that further work be done regarding the
collection of performance information and statistical
analysis to inform, and measure the progress of, the
strategy, on a much broader scale than has traditionally
been the case
To ensure the development of the Public Health model
of tackling youth violence in Lambeth involves the
community at every stage. Examples of how this is being
achieved should be included in the 2019 Safer Lambeth
Partnership report to Overview & Scrutiny

Accepted/
Rejected

Response
Needs assessment is finalised and
attached as appendix to the
Children’s Scrutiny 2020

Accepted

Accepted

To request statistics on the success or otherwise of knife
bins and amnesties, including the number of knife bins in
the borough and how many knives have been recovered

2018 Safer
Lambeth Scrutiny
Report (Serious
Youth Violence)

To recognise and commend the excellent work done by
members of the community to provide diversionary
activities and support for those affected by, or potentially
at risk of becoming involved in, youth violence, such as
the St Matthews Project and Dwaynamics, and to
enc
[...]
drafted and the status of actions be noted (Appendix 1).
That the draft Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee
(JHOSC) with the London Borough of Southwark on the reconfiguration of Lambeth Hospital Mental
Health Inpatient Services be noted (Appendix 2).

Page 76
1.
1.1

Context
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) is responsible for overseeing and scrutinising the
whole range of the Authority’s functions and responsibilities, as well as other public service providers’
work and its impact on the local community. The committee’s remit extends to all matters which
impact on the economic, social and environmental wellbeing of those who live, work, study or use
services in the borough.

1.2

OSC also exercises the council’s statutory scrutiny functions in relation to health, and crime and
disorder. The committee has responsibility for the review and scrutiny of matters relating to the
planning, provision and operation of health and related services in Lambeth (and any substantial
variation thereof) in accordance with the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and relevant regulations.
The committee is also the borough’s designated ‘Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee’ in
accordance with the Police and Justice Act 2006 and has responsibility for scrutinising the work of
the Safer Lambeth Partnership.

1.3

At the AGM on 24 April 2019, Council agreed the committee membership and meeting dates for the
2019/20 municipal year. Further information can be found on the Council’s website at:
https://moderngov.lambeth.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=113

1.4

The Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee (CSSC) established in April 2017 is continuing in
2019/20, meeting four times over the course of the year. The Chair of CSSC, Councillor Lucy
Caldicott, also sits on OSC in order to ensure coordination of work between the two bodies, eliminate
any potential duplication and feed in findings from CSSC into OSC, and vice versa, where releva

Minutes of the meeting

O&SC
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday 30 January 2020 at 7.00 pm
MINUTES
PRESENT:

Councillor Tim Briggs, Councillor Danial Adilypour (Vice-Chair),
Councillor Liz Atkins (Chair), Councillor Mary Atkins (Vice-Chair),
Councillor Jonathan Bartley, Councillor Stephen Donnelly, Councillor
Joshua Lindsey and Councillor Nanda Manley-Browne (Substitute)

APOLOGIES:

Councillor Maria Kay and Councillor Lucy Caldicott

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Irfan Mohammed and Councillor Mohammed Seedat

Action
required by
1.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 13 November 2019 be
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

2.

DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3.

2019 SAFER LAMBETH PARTNERSHIP SCRUTINY REPORT
Councillor Liz Atkins, Chair, Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC),
welcomed attendees to the meeting and all present introduced themselves.
Annie Hudson, Strategic Director, Children’s Services, and Det Ch Supt
Simon Messinger, Borough Commander, Lambeth & Southwark, and CoChair, Safer Lambeth Partnership (SLP), introduced the report and made the
following key points:


There were five “responsible authorities” represented on the SLP: the
Council, Police, Fire Service, Probation and Health



The partnership produced an annual strategic assessment which
informed its priorities. For the current year these were to tackle
serious youth violence, violence against women and girls, and
terrorism



The Met Police was reorganised early in 2019 giving rise to 12 new
Basic Command Units (BCUs). This resulted in the merger of Lambeth
and Southwark into a single BCU. Systems and processes were being
embedded across the two boroughs. The main priorities of the new
BCU were reducing robbery, violence and burglary



The Council’s Community Safety Team had been moved into the
Children’s Services directorate in February 2019



Lambeth had experienced a significant decrease in serious youth
violence in the 2018/19 financial year and was better placed in the
current league table of total notifiable offences (TNOs) than at any
time in recent years. However, it was noted that Southwark’s position
with regard to TNOs had worsened in the same period



In terms of challenges for the SLP in the year ahead, the difficulty of
managing long term issues with short term funding streams was
highlighted, while it was also necessary to increase the level of coproduction with residents when it came to strategies and action plans

The Chair introduced Alan Gadd, Chair, Faiths Together in Lambeth (FTIL),
who stated that:


FTIL had existed for around 12 years and sought to draw together
different faith communities in a constructive way



In relation to counter-terrorism, a Prevent programme manager was in
place who had reached out to faith communities. In turn FTIL had
organised a series of community question times to increase
awareness and engagement around Prevent and enable members of
the faith community to raise issues or concerns



In his view, the Prevent strategy was positive if it worked as it should
and the appropriate sensitivities were displayed; however it was also
the case that some distrust remained

Elroy Palmer and Olusean Sowole, St Giles Trust, stated that:
 St Giles worked in partnership with the local authority and other
agencies to deliver intervention projects aimed at supporting young
people at risk. These primarily supported first time entrants into the
criminal justice system, females at risk of violence and young people
involved in gang activity
 Referrals to the projects were made by the Council’s Community
Safety team
 One potential gap in provision concerned medium risk individuals; a
new case worker was being brought in to address this
 A great deal of weight was placed on lived experience, with around
90% of case workers having experienced traumas similar to those
faced by clients
 St Giles operated in custody suites, hospitals, prisons and other
locations synonymous with “teachable moments”
 One focus of their work was to help young people find employment,

education, training or some other positive activity to engage with. This
helped them to develop a different mindset with regards to criminality
 There was no blueprint for a caseworker to follow; rather, it was
necessary to listen, try different ideas, lead by example and generate
openness and trust by behaving with consistency and reliability
In response to questions from Members, Det Ch Insp Simon Messinger,
Annie Hudson, Alan Gadd, Elroy Palmer, Olusean Sowole, Supt Ian Howells
(Neighbourhoods and Partnership Lead), Kristian Aspinall (Assistant Director,
Community Safety) and Umar Mahmood (FTIL Board Member and Police
Independent Advisory Group [IAG] Vice Chair) made the following points:


FTIL considered that the Prevent duty on teachers coupled with the
behaviour and comments of some young children sometimes led to
inappropriate referrals, which could have a lasting negative impact.
Adequate training was essential and a “train the trainer” initiative
would be beneficial. There was also a lack of grass roots outreach to
the Muslim community



Prevent was a statutory part of the safeguarding process. Referrals
came from schools and social workers and cross checking was carried
out with the local policing team to identify any outstanding police
action. Multi-agency action plans were then developed. Numbers of
referrals – which could not be disclosed but were considered to be low
– were reported to the Home Office. A reduction in risk levels was the
key measure of success



A number of programmes led by the London Violence Reduction Unit
(VRU) were due to be rolled out in Lambeth schools beginning in the
summer term. These were largely aimed at promoting healthy
relationships and resilience, and had been tried and tested elsewhere.
Work was currently being done with schools to develop the
programmes and initial results should be available in 2021



The police were subject to a raft of scrutiny and audit activities,
including Overview & Scrutiny but also Safer Neighbourhood Boards,
the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC), and Her
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services
(HMICFRS). Members of the public wishing to submit complaints
could do so by calling 101; details were then taken and an internal
Inspector would make contact with the complainant. Complaints could
also be dealt with by the Directorate of Professional Standards – a
standalone command – and the Independent Office of Police Conduct
would investigate the most serious allegations



The IAG was not there to hold the police to account but rather to
advise on the rollout of policies; for example, in relation to stop and
search and the use of spit hoods. The group, which consisted of 10-15
people who represented the local community, also arranged visits and
held member events addressing topical issues. Members of the public
could make direct contact with the IAG including via Twitter and email



The Rescue and Response programme, which tackled county lines
activity and operated in 15 London Boroughs, had taken some time to
get up and running, due in part to the need to establish effective lines

of communication with the regions involved, but was now considered a
great initiative. One challenge going forward was to address similar
drug-related activity between boroughs


Improved joined up working with community and voluntary
organisations had enabled better identification of those at risk of
criminal exploitation. The aim was to help and support such people
rather than advocating a criminal justice response, where possible,
though challenges remained in terms of breaking harmful cycles

The Chair thanked officers and in particular the invited guests representing
FTIL, IAG and St Giles Trust for their insightful contributions. She then moved
the meeting focus on to anti-social behaviour (ASB), such as noise nuisance
and fly-tipping – which, despite being comparatively low-level crime,
nonetheless had a big impact on residents’ lives.
In response to questions from members, Kristian Aspinall, Supt Ian Howells
and Andrew Eyres (Strategic Director, Integrated Health and Care) stated
that:


The new noise service operated from 9-5 Sunday to Wednesday and
24/7 from Thursday to Saturday. Complainants were called back
within half an hour and a case officer assigned to assess the risk and
evidence base. A decision was then made as to whether officers could
take action on the night. Complainants were contacted again within
four weeks of the initial call being logged, to establish whether the
issue was continuing, and in some circumstances could be supported
through civil proceedings. Satisfaction performance measures were
still in the process of being established but data could be shared with
the committee at a later date



A CCTV review was being carried out to ensure a strategic approach
across the council and with other agencies such as Transport for
London. More deployable cameras were being assigned based on
intelligence from the police, which allowed a more flexible approach
and was a more effective deterrent. Officers aimed to engage with
residents regarding where cameras should be sited. It was noted that
Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations (TRAs) did not always support
CCTV on estates, partly due to the cost (both capital and
maintenance)



The police used their enforcement powers in relation to individuals
and premises to tackle ASB where appropriate. This included tools
such as closure orders and gang injunctions



Fly tippers could only legally be named and shamed when prosecuted,
not in cases where fixed penalty notices (FPNs) were accepted



It was noted that only illegal traveller encampments should be the
subject of action from the Public Protection team and this point should
be clarified in para. 7.4 of the report



Lambeth were working with Westminster to tackle street gambling on
Westminster Bridge. The Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) was
one tool which could be used, but enforcement was key. Work was
also done with other boroughs where such gamblers originated to try

to prevent them from setting up on the bridge in the first place, though
it was noted that these individuals rotated and therefore a continual
focus based on risk assessment was required


A multi-agency approach was taken when ASB dovetailed with mental
health issues



Police officer training in relation to stop and search was always
evolving and included interactive scenarios and advice on body
language. A stop and search scrutiny panel existed for each borough
and resident workshops had been carried out on estates aimed at
increasing understanding of the process from both sides. It was noted
that first experiences of stop and search could often set young
people’s relations with the police for life

Guillotine
At this point in the meeting the guillotine fell at 9.00pm.
MOVED by the Chair and
RESOLVED: That the meeting continue for a further period of up to 30
minutes.
A resident from Tulse Hill estate TRA queried the position regarding fire
safety and balconies. She reported that residents had been told to remove
plants, furniture and other items – including from ground floor balconies
where the fire risk was lower – while at the same time being encouraged to
make their estates beautiful under the Lambeth in Bloom initiative. In
response to this and subsequent questions from members, Norman Perry
(Borough Commander, Lambeth Fire Service) and Bayo Dosunmu (Strategic
Director, Resident Services) stated that:


The fire service had issued guidance on removing barbecues from
balconies but plants were not mentioned. Anything on balconies would
burn eventually in the event of a fire, and residents needed to be
aware of this as well as the composition of their balcony; however,
estate balconies were private areas and so were under the remit of
the Council rather than the fire service



Following the Grenfell Tower fire the landscape around fire safety was
fast moving and councils were under intense scrutiny from the Health
& Safety Executive, social housing regulator and others. The current
advice was to clear balconies entirely though it was accepted that the
letters sent to residents could have been better expressed in terms of
tone. Lambeth in Bloom was very much supported, though this applied
to public open spaces



More broadly on fire safety, the fire service was working with the local
authority regarding a protocol under which information could be
shared in order to identify vulnerable individuals who would benefit
from home fire safety visits. Referrals for visits could also be made by
other professionals such as nurses and home help

The Chair drew the item to a close by thanking all contributors and summed
up the committee’s recommendations as set out below.

RESOLVED:
1. That efforts be made to enhance Prevent training. This should include
increasing the amount of proactive engagement and co-production,
especially with the Muslim community. Consideration should also be
given to a “train the trainer” scheme
2. That the committee requests further details regarding the evidence
base for the London Violence Reduction Unit programmes set to be
rolled out in Lambeth schools from 2020, as well as
evaluation/performance data for these programmes when this
becomes available
3. That a flow diagram be provided to the committee setting out the
various police monitoring groups which exist, locally and London-wide,
including mechanisms to submit complaints and what residents could
expect of these
4. To note the importance of providing consistent early support to young
people at risk of violence and commend the work of St Giles Trust
5. That more clarity and communication is needed for stakeholders and
the public regarding the role of the Police Independent Advisory Group
6. That performance data regarding the new noise service be shared
with the committee as soon as it becomes available. This should
include information on resident satisfaction
7. That communication is needed with residents regarding how they can
contribute to the CCTV review (for example, with regards to the siting
of cameras)
8. That the committee supports enforcement action against fly-tipping
and requests that the numbers of fixed penalty notices issued be
publicised
9. That a review of the success or otherwise of the Public Space
Protection Order in operation on Westminster Bridge be carried out
and reported back to the committee
10. That the committee notes the in-depth training carried out with regards
to police stop and search procedures and requests that ongoing
engagement with residents be carried out to inform and enhance the
training, particularly with young people
11. That information regarding stop and search procedures should be
shared with the mobile police units operating outside of Lambeth and
coming into the borough
12. That the committee requests clarification regarding the Council’s
policy on fire safety in respect of balconies on estates, including how
this has been (and will be) communicated, and timelines for any
review of the policy
13. That the committee supports the aim of maximising the number of fire
safety home visits to vulnerable individuals in the borough, including
through referrals from professionals most likely to visit the homes in
question, and requests further information about what is being done to

achieve this, together with any related data
14. That the information on Prevent delivery in Lambeth education
settings (Appendix 2) be noted but that further information be
requested regarding the views of pupils involved
15. That the committee is concerned at the effectiveness of Pupil Referral
Units (PRUs) and the risks of pupils attending PRUs being drawn into
gang activity, and wishes to refer this issue on to the Children’s
Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee for further consideration
4.

2019-20 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
Members discussed the work programme and the following points were
raised:


The primary focus of the next meeting on 26 March would be the
Homes for Lambeth Business Plan. Members were asked to notify the
Senior Democratic Services Officer of any issues they wished to be
addressed in this report as soon as possible in order that officers
could take these into account



It was noted that the response in the work programme (Appendix 1)
pertaining to the recommendation concerning the independence of the
Homes for Lambeth Ownership & Stewardship Panel (OSC meeting of
6 June 2019) needed to be updated before it could be ascertained
whether it had indeed been accepted, as stated. The Senior
Democratic Services Officer would raise this with relevant officers



There were concerns about the way Universal Credit was
administered and the impact this had on residents. This could
potentially be the subject of a future commission. It was suggested
that the Senior Democratic Services Officer liaise with officers to
ascertain whether it would be possible for relevant data to be included
in the expected Employment & Skills Strategy report at the 26 March
meeting in the first instance



It was noted that clarity was needed with regards to the merger of the
six Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in South East London and
the establishment of a local Borough Board for Lambeth, and what the
scrutiny arrangements would be to oversee this new arrangement.
This could form the basis for a future OSC item

RESOLVED:
1. That the work programme as drafted and the status of actions be
noted (Appendix 1)
2. That the draft Terms of Reference for the proposed Joint Health
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) with the London Borough of
Southwark on the reconfiguration of Lambeth Hospital Mental Health
Inpatient Services be noted (Appendix 2)
3. That the following issues be considered when determining the future
work programme:
-

Universal Credit

-

CCG merger and related scrutiny arrangements

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm
CHAIR
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday 26 March 2020
Date of Despatch: Friday 7 February 2020
Contact for Enquiries: Gary O’Key
Tel: 020 7926 2183
Fax: (020) 7926 2361
E-mail: gokey@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk
The action column is for officers' use only and does not form a part of the formal record.

